Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Intellectual Property Security Agreement

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Thomson Learning Inc.	07/05/2007
Thomson Global Resources	07/05/2007

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	he Royal Bank of Scotland PLC, as Collateral Agent	
Street Address:	101 Park Avenue	
City:	New York	
State/Country:	NEW YORK	
Postal Code:	10178	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 12

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	D339059
Application Number:	11453553
Application Number:	11194109
Application Number:	11492680
Application Number:	11687527
Application Number:	11469434
Application Number:	11469426
Application Number:	11331848
PCT Number:	US0628763
PCT Number:	US0634235
PCT Number:	US0603422
PCT Number:	US0601402

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

PATENT REEL: 019892 FRAME: 0304

500363321

Fax Number: (202)756-9299

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 8002210770

Email: matthew.mayer@thomson.com
Correspondent Name: Corporation Service Company
Address Line 1: 1133 Avenue of the Americas

Address Line 2: Suite 3100

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10036

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: CSC # 247149

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Matthew Mayer

Total Attachments: 21

source=thomson_RBS_pat9#page2.tif source=thomson_RBS_pat9#page3.tif source=thomson_RBS_pat9#page4.tif source=thomson_RBS_pat9#page5.tif source=thomson_RBS_pat9#page5.tif source=thomson_RBS_pat9#page7.tif source=thomson_RBS_pat9#page8.tif source=thomson_RBS_pat9#page9.tif source=thomson_RBS_pat9#page10.tif source=thomson_RBS_pat9#page11.tif source=thomson_RBS_pat9#page12.tif source=thomson_RBS_pat9#page13.tif source=thomson_RBS_pat9#page13.tif source=thomson_RBS_pat9#page14.tif source=thomson_RBS_pat9#page15.tif

source=thomson_RBS_pat9#page16.tif source=thomson_RBS_pat9#page17.tif source=thomson_RBS_pat9#page18.tif source=thomson_RBS_pat9#page19.tif source=thomson_RBS_pat9#page20.tif source=thomson_RBS_pat9#page21.tif source=thomson_RBS_pat9#page22.tif

ITEM 1 (cont'd) to Patents Recordation Form Cover Sheet

Additional Conveying Parties

THOMSON GLOBAL RESOURCES (purchased by Gale Holdings I, Inc. and contributed to The Gale Group, Inc.)

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

This INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT (as amended, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "IP Security Agreement") dated July 5, 2007, is made by the Persons listed on the signature pages hereof (collectively, the "Grantors") in favor of THE ROYAL BANK OF SCOTLAND PLC., as Collateral Agent (the "Collateral Agent") for the Secured Parties. Capitalized terms used herein and not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings assigned to such terms in the Credit Agreement and the Intellectual Property Security Agreement referred to therein.

WHEREAS, TL Acquisitions, Inc. (the "Borrower"), TL Holdings II L.P. ("Parent"), TL Holdco, Inc. ("Holdings"), each Lender from time to time party thereto, The Royal Bank of Scotland plc., as Administrative Agent, Collateral Agent and Swing Line Lender and each other party thereto have entered into the Credit Agreement dated as of July 5, 2007 (as amended, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement"), pursuant to which the Lenders have severally agreed to make Loans and the L/C Issuers to issue Letters of Credit to the Borrower upon the terms and subject to the conditions therein.

WHEREAS, in connection with the Credit Agreement, the Borrower, Parent, Holdings and the other Grantors have entered into the Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated July 5, 2007 (as amended, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Intellectual Property Security Agreement") in order to induce the Lenders to make Loans and the L/C Issuers to issue Letters of Credit.

WHEREAS, under the terms of the Intellectual Property Security Agreement, the Grantors have granted to the Collateral Agent, for the ratable benefit of the Secured Parties, a security interest in, among other property, certain intellectual property of the Grantors, and have agreed as a condition thereof to execute this IP Security Agreement for recording with the United States Copyright Office and other governmental authorities.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, each Grantor agrees as follows:

SECTION 1. <u>Grant of Security</u>. Each Grantor hereby grants to the Collateral Agent for the ratable benefit of the Secured Parties a security interest in all of such Grantor's right, title and interest in and to the following (the "<u>Collateral</u>"):

- (a) the United States registrations of Patents (as defined in the Intellectual Property Security Agreement) set forth in Schedule A hereto; and
- (b) the United States registered Trademarks (as defined in the Intellectual Property Security Agreement) and Trademarks for which United States applications are pending set forth in Schedule B hereto.

SECTION 2. Security for Obligations. The grant of a security interest in the Collateral by each Grantor under this IP Security Agreement secures the payment of all Obligations of such Grantor now or hereafter existing under or in respect of the Loan Documents, whether direct or indirect, absolute or contingent, and whether for principal, reimbursement obligations, interest, premiums, penalties, fees, indemnifications, contract causes of action, costs, expenses or otherwise. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, this IP Security Agreement secures, as to each Grantor, the payment of all amounts that constitute part of the secured Obligations and that would be owed by such Grantor to any Secured Party under the Loan Documents but for the fact that such secured Obligations are unenforceable or not allowable due to the existence of a bankruptcy, reorganization or similar proceeding involving a Loan Party.

SECTION 3. <u>Recordation</u>. This IP Security Agreement has been executed and delivered by the Grantors for the purpose of recording the grant of security interest herein with the United States Copyright Office. Each Grantor authorizes and requests that the Register of Copyrights record this IP Security Agreement.

SECTION 4. <u>Execution in Counterparts</u>. This IP Security Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which when so executed shall be deemed to be an original and all of which taken together shall constitute one and the same agreement.

SECTION 5. <u>Grants, Rights and Remedies</u>. This IP Security Agreement has been entered into in conjunction with the provisions of the Intellectual Property Security Agreement. Each Grantor does hereby acknowledge and confirm that the grant of the security interest hereunder to, and the rights and remedies of, the Collateral Agent with respect to the Collateral are more fully set forth in the Intellectual Property Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are incorporated herein by reference as if fully set forth herein. In the event of any conflict between the terms of this IP Security Agreement and the terms of the Intellectual Property Security Agreement, the terms of the Intellectual Property Security Agreement shall govern.

SECTION 6. Governing Law. This IP Security Agreement shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of the State of New York.

SECTION 7. Severability. In case any one or more of the provisions contained in this IP Security Agreement should be held invalid, illegal or unenforceable in any respect, the validity, legality and enforceability of the remaining provisions contained herein and in the Intellectual Property Security Agreement shall not in any way be affected or impaired thereby (it being understood that the invalidity of a particular provision in a particular jurisdiction shall not in and of itself affect the validity of such provision in any other jurisdiction). The parties hereto shall endeavor in good-faith negotiations to replace the invalid, illegal or unenforceable provisions with valid provisions the economic effect of which comes as close as possible to that of the invalid, illegal or unenforceable provisions.

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Blank]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each Grantor has caused this IP Security Agreement to be duly executed and delivered by its officer thereunto duly authorized as of the date first above written.

THOMSON LEARNING INC.,
as Grantor /
Ву:
Name: Jacqueline Reses
Title: President
THE GALE GROUP, INC.,
as Grantor /
Ву:
Name: Jacqueline Reses
Title: President

IP Security Agreement (short form)

THE ROYAL BANK OF SCOTLAND, PLC as Collateral Agent

Bv:

lame: Steve Killilea

Title: Director

[Short Form IP Security Agreement]

Schedule A

Patents and Patent Applications

Registered Owner/ Grantor	Patent Title	Country	Patent No. or Application No.	Date of Fil- ing/Issuance
South- Western Pub- lishing Com- pany ¹	Modular Book Box	US	D339,059	09/07/1993
Thomson Learning Inc.	System, Method, and Software for Online Courses	US	11/453,553	06/14/2005
Thomson Learning Inc.	Online Testing, Tutorial, and Course Management Sys- tems, Methods and Software	US	11/194,109	07/29/2005
Thomson Learning Inc.	Systems, Methods, And Software For Online Courses	US	11/492,680	07/24/2006
Thomson Learning Inc.	Systems, Methods, And Software For Online Courses	PCT	PCT/US2006/028763	07/22/2006
Thomson Learning Inc.	Systems, Method, And Software For Online Courses	US	11/687,527	03/16/2007
Thomson Global Re- sources ²	System Methods and Inter- faces for Reducing Execu- tions of Overly Broad User Queries	US	11/469,434	08/31/2006
Thomson Global Re- sources [‡]	System Methods and Inter- faces for Reducing Execu- tions of Overly Broad User Queries	US	PCT/US2006/034235	08/31/2006
Thomson Global Re-	Systems Methods and Software and Interfaces for Ana-	US	11/469,426	08/31/2006

-

¹ South-Western Publishing Company has merged with and into Thomson Learning Inc.

² To be purchased in the Acquisition by Gale Holdings I, Inc. and contributed to The Gale Group, Inc. Note all filings will need to be done after acquisition and assignments are effective.

sources [‡]	lyzing, Mapping and Depicting Search Results in a Topical Space			
Thomson Global Re- sources‡	Systems Methods and Software and Interfaces for Analyzing, Mapping and Depicting Search Results in a Topical Space	PCT	PCT/US2006/03422	08/31/2006
Thomson Global Re- sources‡	Federated Access To Multiple Databases	US	11/331,848	01/13/2006
Thomson Global Re- sources‡	Federated Access To Multiple Databases	PCT	PCT/US2006/001402	01/13/2006

Schedule B

Trademarks and Trademark Applications

Registered Owner/ Grantor	Trademark	Country	Reg. No. or Application No.	Date of Filing/Issuance
Thomson Learning Inc.	1PASS	United States	76,613,078	9/28/2004
Thomson Learning Inc.	A MULTIMEDIA INTRODUCTION TO PSYCHOLOG PSYK.TREK	United States	2,487,844	9/11/2001
Thomson Learning Inc.	ALGEBRANOW	United States	78,515,228	11/11/2004
Thomson Learning Inc.	AN INSTRUCTOR'S BEST FRIEND	United States	2,518,567	12/11/2001
Thomson Learning Inc.	ATAJO	United States	3,022,696	12/6/2005
Thomson Learning Inc.	ATOMIC DOG PUBLISHING	United States	2,948,257	5/10/2005
Thomson Learning Inc.	AUTOMATED ACCOUNTING	United States	3,191,767	1/2/2007
Thomson Learning Inc.	BASIC COUNSELING RESPONSES	United States	2,447,156	4/24/2001
Thomson Learning Inc.	BIOBYTE (stylized)	United States	2,949,171	5/10/2005
Thomson Learning Inc.	BOOMERANG TEXTBOOKS	United States	78,721,134	9/27/2005
Thomson Learning Inc.	BROOKS/COLE	United States	78,513,240	11/8/2004
Thomson Learning Inc.	C21 (Stylized)	United States	913,703	6/8/1971
Thomson Learning Inc.	CALCULUSNOW	United States	78,515,117	11/11/2004

Thomson	CASENET (& design)	United	2,137,066	2/17/1998
Learning	Cristinal (& design)	States	2,157,000	2/1//1990
Inc.				
Thomson	CENTURY 21	United	913,702	6/8/1971
Learning		States		0,0,1,7,1
Inc.				
Thomson	CHANGING THE WAY THE	United	2,099,861	9/23/1997
Learning	WORLD	States		
Inc.	LEARNS			
Thomson	CHANGING THE WAY THE	United	2,070,895	6/10/1997
Learning	WORLD	States		
Inc.	LEARNS			
Thomson	CHEMBYTE (stylized)	United	2,949,170	5/10/2005
Learning		States		
Inc.				
Thomson	COGLAB	United	2,866,157	7/27/2004
Learning		States		
Inc.				
Thomson	COMMUNICATION 2000	United	2,091,574	8/26/1997
Learning		States		
Inc.				
Thomson	COMP 21	United	78,944,956	8/4/2006
Learning		States		
Inc.				
Thomson	COMPOSITION IN THE 21ST	United	78,944,963	8/4/2006
Learning	CENTURY	States		
Inc.				
Thomson	COURSEKEY	United	2,807,293	1/20/2004
Learning		States		
Inc.				
Thomson	CRIMINOLOGYNOW	United	78,515,061	11/11/2004
Learning		States		
Inc.				
Thomson	DATA ANALYSIS PLUS	United	2,245,895	5/18/1999
Learning		States		
Inc.				
Thomson	Design - (Leaf logo)	United	2,999,906	9/27/2005
Learning		States		
Inc.			<u> </u>	
Thomson	DESIGN (of a Cat Pointing)	United	1,477,475	2/23/1988
Learning		States		
Inc.	PEGGY (67)	 	0.055.155	6/00// 000
Thomson	DESIGN (of Lion)	United	2,256,159	6/29/1999
Learning		States		
Inc.	DIVIDIO DE CO		0.005.5::	0.11.11.00=
Thomson	DUXBURY PRESS	United	2,036,544	2/11/1997

Learning		States		
Inc.				
Thomson	EARTH SYSTEMS TODAY	United	2,632,647	10/8/2002
Learning		States		
Inc.				
Thomson	ECONOMIC JUMPSTART	United	78,861,098	4/13/2006
Learning		States		
Inc.			- 0.051.100	1112/2006
Thomson	ECONOMIC LEARNINGPATH	United	78,861,108	4/13/2006
Learning		States		
Inc.	E DICINIAL IDV	TT : 1	0.645.016	11/5/2002
Thomson	E-RIGINALITY	United	2,645,216	11/5/2002
Learning		States		
Inc.	E TAC & Design	United	2.425.242	1/30/2001
Thomson	E-TAS & Design	1	2,425,343	1/30/2001
Learning		States		
Inc. Thomson	FAST STAT & Design	United	3,036,150	12/27/2005
Learning	FAST STAT & Design	States	3,030,130	12/2//2003
Inc.		States		
Thomson	GEOMETRYNOW	United	78,515,164	11/11/2004
Learning	GEOMETRINOW	States	76,313,104	11/11/2004
Inc.		States		
Thomson	GO! CHEMISTRY	United	77,109,585	2/16/2007
Learning	GO: CHEWISTKT	States	77,107,505	2/10/2007
Inc.		States		
Thomson	GRAMMAR IN CONTEXT	United	2,991,177	9/6/2005
Learning		States	2,551,177	3, 6, 2002
Inc.				
Thomson	HEINLE & HEINLE	United	78,852,463	4/3/2006
Learning		States		
Inc.				
Thomson	НН	United	78,852,458	4/3/2006
Learning		States		
Inc.				
Thomson	HISTORYNOW!	United	3,024,188	12/6/2005
Learning		States		
Inc.				
Thomson	HYBRED MEDIA	United	2,519,950	12/18/2001
Learning		States		
Inc.				
Thomson	ICHAPTERS.COM	United	78,971,052	9/11/2006
Learning		States		
Inc.				
Thomson	ILRN	United	2,884,582	9/14/2004
Learning		States		

Inc.				
Thomson	ITP (& design of encircled T)	United	1,866,136	12/6/1994
Learning		States		
Inc.				
Thomson	JOININ	United	76,601,205	7/8/2004
Learning		States		
Inc.				
Thomson	JOURNEY THROUGH	United	2,435,889	3/13/2001
Learning		States		
Inc.				
Thomson	KEYCHECK	United	78,974,631	9/14/2006
Learning		States		
Inc.				
Thomson	LABS ON DEMAND (Stylized)	United	2,318,732	2/15/2000
Learning		States		
Inc.				
Thomson	LEARNINGEQUATIONSNOW	United	78,519,549	11/18/2004
Learning		States		
Inc.				
Thomson	LIT 21	United	78,942,946	8/2/2006
Learning		States		
Inc.				
Thomson	LITERATURE IN THE 21ST	United	78,942,980	8/2/2006
Learning	CENTURY	States		
Inc.				
Thomson	MARKETING TO GO	United	78,954,024	8/17/2006
Learning		States		
Inc.				
Thomson	MATHEMATICSNOW	United	78,519,523	11/18/2004
Learning		States		
Inc.				
Thomson	MATHNOW	United	78,519,516	11/18/2004
Learning		States		
Inc.				
Thomson	MLS	United	2,949,202	5/10/2005
Learning		States		
Inc.				
Thomson	MY ASTRONOMY COURSE	United	2,939,230	4/12/2005
Learning		States		
Inc.			1.01.	
Thomson	MY BACKPACK	United	2,817,702	2/24/2004
Learning		States		
Inc.				
Thomson	MyELT	United	78,948,586	8/9/2006
Learning		States		
Inc.				

Thomson Learning Inc.	NEW BREED PUBLISHING	United States	2,519,949	12/18/2001
Thomson Learning Inc.	NEWBURY HOUSE (& design)	United States	1,750,118	2/2/1993
Thomson Learning Inc.	POETRY 21	United States	78,943,763	8/3/2006
Thomson Learning Inc.	POETRY IN THE 21ST CENTURY	United States	78,943,772	8/3/2006
Thomson Learning Inc.	POLITICAL SCIENCENOW	United States	78,515,082	11/11/2004
Thomson Learning Inc.	POLITICSNOW	United States	78,515,111	11/11/2004
Thomson Learning Inc.	POWERSTUDY	United States	2,665,920	12/24/2002
Thomson Learning Inc.	PROTEUS	United States	3,015,903	11/15/2005
Thomson Learning Inc.	PSYCH ODYSSEY	United States	76,390,426	4/3/2002
Thomson Learning Inc.	PSYCHNOW!	United States	2,350,223	5/16/2000
Thomson Learning Inc.	PSYCHOLOGYNOW	United States	78,515,088	11/11/2004
Thomson Learning Inc.	PSYK.TREK	United States	2,388,136	9/19/2000
Thomson Learning Inc.	PWS	United States	2,183,184	8/25/1998
Thomson Learning Inc.	PWS (& design)	United States	2,146,913	3/31/1998
Thomson Learning Inc.	QT: QUIZZING AND TESTING	United States	2,542,729	2/26/2002
Thomson	QUICK TORIAL (& design)	United	2,083,562	7/29/1997

Learning		States		
Inc.				
Thomson	SEEING STATISTICS	United	2,425,557	1/30/2001
Learning		States		
Inc.				
Thomson	SHELLY CASHMAN SERIES (&	United	1,709,332	8/18/1992
Learning	design)	States		
Inc.				
Thomson	SKILLS @ WORK (& design)	United	2,645,476	11/5/2002
Learning		States		
Inc.				
Thomson	SMARTLINK	United	2,977,087	7/26/2005
Learning		States		
Inc.				
Thomson	SNIFFY THE VIRTUAL RAT	United	2,331,169	3/21/2000
Learning		States		
Inc.				
Thomson	SOCIOLOGYNOW	United	78,515,078	11/11/2004
Learning		States		
Inc.				
Thomson	SOLVERTABLE	United	2,658,461	12/10/2002
Learning		States		
Inc.				
Thomson	SOUTH-WESTERN	United	78,513,315	11/8/2004
Learning		States		
Inc.				
Thomson	SOUTH-WESTERN COMPUTER	United	2,131,844	1/27/1998
Learning	TRAINING SERIES	States		
Inc.				
Thomson	STATISTICSNOW	United	78,515,126	11/11/2004
Learning		States		
Inc.				
Thomson	STATPRO	United	2,375,922	8/8/2000
Learning		States		
Inc.				
Thomson	STATSOURCE	United	2,444,775	4/17/2001
Learning		States		
Inc.				
Thomson	SYSTEME-D	United	78,785,694	1/5/2006
Learning		States		
Inc.				<u> </u>
Thomson	TEXERE	United	2,489,247	9/11/2001
Learning		States		
Inc.				
Thomson	TOOLS FOR ENRICHING	United	2,643,749	10/29/2002
Learning		States		
	1		1	ı

Inc.				
Thomson	TRIGINOMETRYNOW	United	78,515,157	11/11/2004
Learning		States		
Inc.				
Thomson	TYPING TIME	United	2,913,503	12/21/2004
Learning		States		
Inc.				
Thomson	WADSWORTH INSITE	United	76,528,543	7/9/2003
Learning		States		
Inc.				
Thomson	WEBTUTOR (stylized)	United	2,721,657	6/3/2003
Learning		States		
Inc.				
Thomson	WRITER'S RESOURCESNOW	United	78,515,294	11/11/2004
Learning		States		
Inc.				
Thomson	ARTISTPRO.COM THE	United	2,537,370	2/5/2002
Learning	RECORDING INDUSTRY	States		
Inc.	NETWORK			
Thomson	ATC CHALLENGE	United	2,165,379	6/16/1998
Learning		States		
Inc.				
Thomson	BOOTCAMP-IN-A-BOX	United	78,677,332	7/25/2005
Learning		States		
Inc.				
Thomson	CERTIFICATION CIRCLE	United	2,701,239	3/25/2003
Learning		States		
Inc.				
Thomson	CHILTON	United	2,559,631	4/9/2002
Learning		States		
Inc.				
Thomson	CHILTON	United	2,585,983	6/25/2002
Learning		States		
Inc.				
Thomson	CHILTON	United	2,713,595	5/6/2003
Learning		States		
Inc.				
Thomson	CHILTON'S	United	2,605,298	8/6/2002
Learning		States		
Inc.				
Thomson	CHILTON'S	United	2,840,037	5/11/2004
Learning		States		
Inc.				
Thomson	CHILTON'S ONLINE	United	2,775,995	10/21/2003
Learning		States		
Inc.				

Thomson Learning Inc.	COACHING CLUB (Stylized)	United States	3,080,974	4/11/2006
Thomson Learning Inc.	COURSE TECHNOLOGY (& design)	United States	1,660,331	10/8/1991
Thomson Learning Inc.	COURSEFORWARD	United States	3,029,726	12/13/2005
Thomson Learning Inc.	COURSENOTES	United States	77,106,167	2/13/2007
Thomson Learning Inc.	COURSEPORT	United States	3,045,881	1/17/2006
Thomson Learning Inc.	COURSEPREP	United States	2,474,615	7/31/2001
Thomson Learning Inc.	DELMARLEARNING.COM	United States	2,940,380	4/12/2005
Thomson Learning Inc.	Design of Dog Front View	United States	2,555,100	4/2/2002
Thomson Learning Inc.	Design of Dog laying down	United States	2,475,660	8/7/2001
Thomson Learning Inc.	Design of Dog sitting up	United States	2,453,311	5/22/2001
Thomson Learning Inc.	DESIGN PROFESSIONAL SERIES	United States	2,861,699	7/6/2004
Thomson Learning Inc.	ED2GO	United States	2,757,302	8/26/2003
Thomson Learning Inc.	EDUCATIONTOGO	United States	3,050,620	1/24/2006
Thomson Learning Inc.	EXTEND YOUR REACH	United States	2,805,534	1/13/2004
Thomson Learning Inc.	FAST & EASY (& Design)	United States	2,279,514	9/21/1999
Thomson	FAST & EASY (Stylized)	United	2,383,185	9/5/2000

Learning		States		
Inc.				
Thomson	FAST & EASY (Stylized)	United	2,366,240	7/11/2000
Learning		States		
Inc.				
Thomson	FIRE FLASH	United	2,902,033	11/9/2004
Learning		States		
Inc.				
Thomson	FLIPCARDS	United	78,580,502	3/4/2005
Learning		States		
Inc.				
Thomson	GET STARTED	United	2,143,496	3/10/1998
Learning		States		
Inc.				
Thomson	ILLUSTRATED INTERACTIVE	United	2,117,104	11/25/1997
Learning		States		
Inc.				
Thomson	ILLUSTRATED LEARNING	United	2,447,166	4/24/2001
Learning	LIBRARY	States		
Inc.				
Thomson	ILLUSTRATED PROJECTS	United	2,124,518	12/23/1997
Learning		States		
Inc.				
Thomson	ILT SERIES	United	3,022,176	11/29/2005
Learning		States		
Inc.				
Thomson	IVIEW	United	78,701,326	8/26/2005
Learning		States		
Inc.				
Thomson	JAMSA	United	2,555,101	4/2/2002
Learning		States		
Inc.				
Thomson	KNOW IT? SHOW IT.	United	3,108,475	6/27/2006
Learning Inc		States		
Thomson	LEARN BY SERIES	United	2,658,712	12/10/2002
Learning		States		
Inc.				
Thomson	LEARNING PATH MANAGER	United	2,439,597	3/27/2001
Learning		States		
Inc.		1		0.40.15.5.5
Thomson	LIFEWORKS	United	78,706,595	9/2/2005
Learning		States		
Inc.		1		
Thomson	NET LEARNING THE ULTIMATE	United	2,487,160	9/11/2001
Learning	LEARNING SYSTEM	States		
Inc.	& Design			

Thomson Learning	NETAUTHOR	United States	78,755,787	11/17/2005
Inc.		States		
Thomson	NETCOMPETENCY	United	78,610,705	4/18/2005
Learning		States	70,010,702	1,10,200
Inc.				
Thomson	NETEXPRESS	United	78,756,116	11/17/2005
Learning		States		
Inc.				
Thomson	NETLEARNING	United	78,755,938	11/17/2005
Learning		States		
Inc.				
Thomson	NETMANAGER	United	78,756,095	11/17/2005
Learning		States		
Inc.				
Thomson	NETNOTES	United	78,755,860	11/17/2005
Learning Inc		States		
Thomson	NETREVIEW	United	78,759,056	11/22/2005
Learning		States		
Inc.				
Thomson	ONWORD PRESS	United	1,713,122	9/8/1992
Learning		States		
Inc.				
Thomson	P (Stylized)	United	2,724,192	6/10/2003
Learning		States		
Inc.				
Thomson	PREVIEW	United	77,080,054	1/10/2007
Learning		States		
Inc.				
Thomson	SAM CHALLENGE	United	2,949,173	5/10/2005
Learning		States		
Inc.				
Thomson	SHELLY CASHMAN SERIES	United	1,732,971	11/17/1992
Learning		States		
Inc.				
Thomson	STUDYWARE	United	2,974,794	7/19/2005
Learning		States		
Inc.				
Thomson	STUDYWARE	United	76,603,311	7/21/2004
Learning		States		
Inc.				
Thomson	TECHONE	United	2,832,855	4/13/2004
Learning		States		
Inc.				
Thomson	THE 80/20 SERIES	United	76,596,840	6/10/2004
Learning		States		

Inc.				
Thomson	THE FIRST STEP IN REPAIR	United	2,565,920	4/30/2002
Learning		States		
Inc.				
Thomson	TODAY'S TECHNICIAN	United	3,085,163	4/25/2006
Learning		States		
Inc.				
Thomson	TOM	United	2,776,422	10/21/2003
Learning		States		
Inc.				
Thomson	TOTAL CAR CARE	United	2,648,206	11/12/2002
Learning		States		
Inc.				
Thomson	TOTAL CAR CARE	United	3,151,184	10/3/2006
Learning		States		
Inc.				
Thomson	TOTAL CAR CARE (Stylized)	United	2,587,633	7/2/2002
Learning	·	States		
Inc.				
Thomson	WHERE SMART ENTHUSIASTS	United	3,196,131	1/9/2007
Learning	CLICK FOR	States		
Inc.	SERVICE INFORMAT			
Thomson	WHERE SMART TECHNICIANS	United	78,701,354	8/26/2005
Learning	CLICK FOR	States		
Inc.	SERVICE INFORMAT			
Thomson	WRITING EXCELLENCE	United	78,505,453	10/25/2004
Learning		States		
Inc.				
Thomson	XGDX	United	2,913,671	12/21/2004
Learning		States		
Inc.				
The Gale	ACADEMIC ASAP	United	2,584,738	6/25/2002
Group Inc.		States		
The Gale	AEROSPACE/DEFENSE MARKETS	United	1,479,176	3/1/1988
Group Inc.	& TECHNOLOGY	States		
The Gale	B & I	United	2,067,640	6/3/1997
Group Inc.		States		
The Gale	BAKER'S BIOGRAPHICAL	United	2,119,079	12/9/1997
Group Inc.	DICTIONARY OF MUSICIANS	States		
The Gale	BAMP	United	2,368,175	7/18/2000
Group Inc.		States		
The Gale	BLACKBIRCH PRESS	United	1,651,927	7/23/1991
Group Inc.		States		
The Gale	BUSINESS & INDUSTRY	United	1,961,205	3/5/1996
Group Inc.		States		
The Gale	CHARLES SCRIBNER'S SONS	United	1,160,892	7/14/1981

Group Inc.		States		
The Gale	CITIES OF THE UNITED STATES	United	2,619,957	9/17/2002
Group Inc.		States		
The Gale	CONTEMPORARY AUTHORS	United	1,299,481	10/9/1984
Group Inc.		States	, , .	
The Gale	CONTEMPORARY WOMEN'S	United	2,143,661	3/10/1998
Group Inc.	ISSUES	States		
The Gale	COREFICHE	United	1,568,144	11/28/1989
Group Inc.		States		
The Gale	CWI	United	2,204,267	11/17/1998
Group Inc.		States		
The Gale	Design (Gale swirl)	United	2,742,352	7/29/2003
Group Inc.		States		
The Gale	Design of Lamp	United	1,212,411	10/12/1982
Group Inc.		States		
The Gale	Design of Pine Trees	United	3,031,220	12/20/2005
Group Inc.		States		
The Gale	DICTIONARY OF LITERARY	United	1,619,802	10/30/1990
Group Inc.	BIOGRAPHY	States		
The Gale	DISCOVERING	United	2,110,260	11/4/1997
Group Inc.		States		
The Gale	DISCOVERING AUTHORS (& de-	United	1,808,393	11/30/1993
Group Inc.	sign)	States		
The Gale	ENCYCLOPEDIA OF	United	1,296,041	9/18/1984
Group Inc.	ASSOCIATIONS	States		
The Gale	EXPANDED ACADEMIC ASAP	United	2,606,835	8/13/2002
Group Inc.		States		
The Gale	F&S INDEX	United	2,020,376	12/3/1996
Group Inc.		States		
The Gale	FOUNDATION GIVING WATCH	United	1,596,358	5/15/1990
Group Inc.		States		
The Gale	FUNNY YOU SHOULD ASK	United	3,111,373	7/4/2006
Group Inc.		States		
The Gale	GALE	United	1,333,193	4/30/1985
Group Inc.		States		
The Gale	GALE GROUP	United	2,951,902	5/17/2005
Group Inc.		States		
The Gale	GALE GROUP & Design	United	2,737,056	7/15/2003
Group Inc.		States	1.701.000	2/21/6222
The Gale	GALE RESEARCH INC. (& design)	United	1,531,339	3/21/1989
Group Inc.	CALE LINDSHALL DESERVED	States	2.042.21.7	1./10/0000
The Gale	GALE VIRTUAL REFERENCE	United	3,042,215	1/10/2006
Group Inc.	LIBRARY	States	2.505.550	7/0/2005
The Gale	GENERAL REFERENCE CENTER	United	2,587,658	7/2/2002
Group Inc.	GOLD	States	2.507.650	7/0/2002
The Gale	GENERAL REFERENCE CENTER	United	2,587,659	7/2/2002

Group Inc.	SELECT	States		
The Gale	GLOBALBASE	United	2,020,570	12/3/1996
Group Inc.		States		
The Gale	GOLDEN MOVIE RETRIEVER	United	2,075,263	7/1/1997
Group Inc.		States	, ,	
The Gale	GOLIATH	United	3,042,305	1/10/2006
Group Inc.		States	-,-,-,-	
The Gale	GREENHAVEN PRESS	United	2,397,640	10/24/2000
Group Inc.		States	, ,	
The Gale	INFOMARK	United	2,437,046	3/20/2001
Group Inc.		States		
The Gale	INFORMATION PLUS	United	1,960,086	3/5/1996
Group Inc.		States		
The Gale	INFORME	United	2,333,910	3/21/2000
Group Inc.		States		
The Gale	INFOTRAC	United	1,557,680	9/26/1989
Group Inc.		States		
The Gale	INFOTRAC INFOMARK	United	2,840,469	5/11/2004
Group Inc.		States		
The Gale	INFOTRAC ONEFILE	United	2,749,250	8/12/2003
Group Inc.		States		
The Gale	INFOTRAC POWERSEARCH	United	76,533,495	7/30/2003
Group Inc.		States		
The Gale	INFOTRAC TOTAL ACCESS	United	2,601,474	7/30/2002
Group Inc.		States		
The Gale	KIDHAVEN PRESS	United	2,941,341	4/19/2005
Group Inc.		States		
The Gale	KNOWLEDGE ON DEMAND	United	78,695,079	8/18/2005
Group Inc.		States		
The Gale	LIT FINDER ON LINE	United	2,650,849	11/12/2002
Group Inc.		States		
The Gale	LUCENT B-O-O-K-S & Design	United	1,585,628	3/6/1990
Group Inc.		States		
The Gale	MAKE IT L.A.S.T.	United	2,746,807	8/5/2003
Group Inc.		States		
The Gale	MARKETING AND ADVERTISING	United	1,483,958	4/5/1988
Group Inc.	REFERENCE SERVICE	States		
The Gale	NATIONAL FACULTY	United	1,463,471	11/3/1987
Group Inc.	DIRECTORY	States		
The Gale	NEW PRODUCT	United	1,559,378	10/3/1989
Group Inc.	ANNOUNCEMENTS/PLUS	States		
The Gale	NINETEENTH-CENTURY	United	1,616,686	10/9/1990
Group Inc.	LITERATURE CRITICISM	States		
The Gale	OPPOSING VIEWPOINTS	United	1,304,988	11/13/1984
Group Inc.		States		
The Gale	OPPOSING VIEWPOINTS SERIES	United	1,021,485	9/30/1975

Group Inc.	& Design	States		
The Gale	POEM FINDER	United	1,793,467	9/21/1993
Group Inc.		States		
The Gale	PRIMARY SOURCE MICROFILM	United	2,984,524	8/16/2005
Group Inc.		States		
The Gale	PROMT	United	1,798,332	10/12/1993
Group Inc.		States		
The Gale	PSM ARCHIVAL SOLUTIONS	United	2,749,953	8/12/2003
Group Inc.		States		
The Gale	RDS	United	2,129,218	1/13/1998
Group Inc.		States		
The Gale	RDS BUSINESS REFERENCE	United	2,435,562	3/13/2001
Group Inc.	SUITE	States		
The Gale	SCRIBNER & Design	United	2,134,666	2/3/1998
Group Inc.		States		
The Gale	SOMETHING ABOUT THE	United	1,582,529	2/13/1990
Group Inc.	AUTHOR	States		
The Gale	ST. J	United	1,616,725	10/9/1990
Group Inc.		States		
The Gale	ST. JAMES PRESS	United	1,616,724	10/9/1990
Group Inc.		States		
The Gale	TABLEBASE	United	78,958,641	8/23/2006
Group Inc.		States		
The Gale	TAFT	United	1,592,970	4/24/1990
Group Inc.		States		
The Gale	THE ENCYCLOPEDIA OF	United	1,613,379	9/11/1990
Group Inc.	AMERICAN RELIGIONS	States		
The Gale	THORNDIKE LARGE PRINT	United	1,709,939	8/25/1992
Group Inc.		States		
The Gale	THORNDIKE PRESS	United	1,725,504	10/20/1992
Group Inc.		States		
The Gale	TWENTIETH - CENTURY	United	1,617,577	10/16/1990
Group Inc.	LITERARY CRITICISM	States		
The Gale	UXL	United	78,757,343	11/18/2005
Group Inc.		States		
The Gale	VIDEO SOURCE BOOK	United	1,241,661	6/7/1983
Group Inc.		States		
The Gale	WEB FEET & Design	United	2,685,987	2/11/2003
Group Inc.		States		
The Gale	WHO'S WEALTHY IN AMERICA	United	1,628,825	12/18/1990
Group Inc.		States		

PATENT
RECORDED: 09/27/2007 REEL: 019892 FRAME: 0326